Public Document Pack

SI wwwi.slough.gov.uk I

Borough Counal Taking pride in our communities and town

Date of issue: 30" March 2007

MEETING STANDARDS (LOCAL DETERMINATION) SUB-
COMMITTEE

CO-OPTED/INDEPENDENT MEMBERS:
Messrs Fred Ashmore, Mike Field and The Reverend
Paul Lipscomb.

ELECTED MEMBERS:-
Councillors Aziz and Rasib

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2007 AT 6.30 PM
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD,
SLOUGH

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES JUNE COOK
OFFICER: 01753 875019
(for all enquiries)

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal
with the business set out in the following agenda.

b O (A odiscd ¢

Dawn Warwick
Acting Chief Executive

NOTE TO MEMBERS
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses.

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

Apologies for absence.

sustainable
forest



AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

1. Appointment of Chair
2. Declarations of Interest

(Members are reminded of their duty to declare
personal and personal prejudicial interests in
matters coming before this meeting as set out in
the Local Code of Conduct)

3. Minutes of the last Meeting of the Sub- 1-4
Committee held on 20th November 2006

4. Alleged Breach of Local Code of Conduct - 5-72
Councillor Balwinder Dhillon

\ Press and Public \

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in
the Part Il agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for
furthers details.

Minicom Number for the hard of hearing — (01753) 875030

sustainable
forest




AGENDA ITEM 3

STANDARDS (LOCAL DETERMINATION) SUB-COMMITTEE - Meeting held on
Monday, 20" November , 2006.

Present:-
Co-opted Independent Members:-

Messrs Fred Ashmore and Zahire Khan and The Reverend Paul
Lipscomb.

Elected Members:-
Councillors John Finn and Mohammed Rasib.
Also Present:
Councillor Steven Burkmar, Jill Bell, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Assaf
Chaudry, Investigating Officer, Elaine Crawford, Investigating Officer
and June Cook (Administrator).
PART |

1. Election of Chair

Resolved — That The Reverend Paul Lipscomb be appointed Chair of the
Sub-Committee for this meeting.

(The Reverend Paul Lipscomb in the Chair).
2. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Rasib stated that he wished it to be known that he was a Member
of the Labour Group of which Councillor Dhaliwal was also a Member. On the
basis of the interest declared Councillor Rasib did not have a personal and
prejudicial interest in this matter and was not debarred from participating in
the hearing.

3. Minutes

The minutes of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19th July , 2006
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4, Alleged Breach of Local Code of Conduct — Councillor Sukhjit Dhaliwal
The Sub-Committee considered an allegation made by Mrs Dawn Groom that
Councillor Sukhjit Dhaliwal failed to declare an interest at a meeting of the

Council’'s Licensing Committee held on the 2nd March 2005, during
consideration of a public entertainment licence for The Flags Public House.

Page 1



Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee — 20.11.06

The complainant alleged that a relative of Councillor Dhaliwal owned a public
house called the Five Rivers. She stated that an application for an identical
variation in licence to that applied for in respect of The Flags had been
refused by neighbouring South Bucks District Council and was under appeal
at the time of the Licensing Committee meeting. The complainant considered
a conflict of interest arose because, if both establishments were granted the
same licence variation, they would be in direct competition. The complainant
alleged that Councillor Dhaliwal’s alleged family and business connection in
the other application would have warranted the disclosure of an interest when
considering the application from The Flags Public House.

The allegation had been referred by the Standards Board for England to the
Monitoring Officer for investigation and, in accordance with the procedure
previously agreed by the Standards Committee, he had delegated the
investigation to Assaf Chaudry, Solicitor (Contracts) i.e. the Investigating
Officer.

The Investigating Officer’s final written report outlining how he conducted his
investigation, the evidence gathered, his findings and conclusion was
submitted for consideration.

The Investigating Officer reported that he had not come across any evidence
which refuted or contradicted the Member’s signed written statement that she
nor her husband were related to Mr Kulwinder Dhaliwal, (a director of the
company which owned the Five Rivers Public House) as defined by
paragraph 8.4(a) of the Local Code of Conduct and that she did not have an
interest in the Five Rivers Public House as defined by paragraph 8.3(a) of the
Code. Mr Kulwinder Dhaliwal had also confirmed in a written signed
statement that he was neither related to Councillor Dhaliwal through marriage
nor blood and neither she nor her husband had a financial interest in the Five
Rivers Public House. On the evidence presented the Investigating Officer had
concluded that Councillor Dhaliwal had not breached the Local Code of
Conduct.

The Sub-Committee having considered the Investigating Officer’s report

Resolved — That Councillor Dhaliwal has not failed to comply with the
Council’s Local Code of Conduct.

5. Alleged Breach of Local Code of Conduct — Councillor Steven Burkmar
The Sub-Committee considered an allegation made by Mr David Wood that
Councillor Steven Burkmar had breached the Council's Local Code of
Conduct in that:-

(a) he had failed to declare in the Register of Financial and Other

Interests, within the required 28 days that he no longer had a financial
interest in the Star and Garter Public House;

Page 2



Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee — 20.11.06

(b) he had failed to declare in the Register of Financial and Other
Interests, within the required 28 days that he was no longer employed
by the Wellington Pub Co Ltd;

(c) he had failed to declare in the Register of Financial and Other
Interests, within the required 28 days that he had been made bankrupt;

(d) he had wrongly declared in the Register of Financial and Other
Interests that he was the “joint Licensee” of the Herschel Arms — in
accordance with the new licensing legislation there is no such thing as
“joint licensee” and

(e)  he had wrongly declared on his bankruptcy form dated 26" October
2005 and before the Guildford County Court that his occupation was
that of a “salesman”.

The allegations had been referred by the Standards Board for England to the
Monitoring Officer for investigation and, in accordance with the procedure
previously agreed by the Standards Committee, he had delegated the
investigation to Elaine Crawford, Solicitor (Contracts) i.e. the Investigating
Officer.

The Investigating Officer’s final written report outlining the results of her
investigation and her conclusions were submitted for consideration.

The Sub-Committee’s attention was drawn to the fact that allegation (a) above
had already been investigated and determined by the Sub-Committee in
relation to a complaint made by Councillor Christine Small and had therefore
been omitted from the investigation. As regards the other allegations the
Investigating Officer concluded the following:

1. That in respect of allegation (b) above, there had been no breach of the
Code of Conduct as Councillor Burkmar had never been an employee
of The Wellington Pub Co but merely a tenant as lease holder of the
Star and Garter Public House and could therefore not make a
declaration that he was no longer an employee.

2. That in respect of allegation (c) above, there had been no breach of the
Code of Conduct as Part 3 of the Code which related to the Register of
Members’ Financial and Other Interests set out clearly the nature of the
interests that had to be registered and these did not include bankruptcy
of a Member.

3. That in respect of allegation (d) above, there had been no breach of the
Code as the Licensing Act 2003 did not preclude applications for
premises licences being made in joint names and the Council’s
Licensing Officer had confirmed that at the time of Mr Wood's
complaint Councillor Burkmar had been a joint licensee of the Herschel
Arms Public House.

Page 3



Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee — 20.11.06

4. That in respect of allegation (e) above, there had been no breach of the
Code of Conduct as Councillor Burkmar’'s activities relating to his
bankruptcy was a private matter which had nothing to do with his duties
as a councillor and that there had been no breach with regard to failure
to register an interest because he was not currently employed as a
salesman.

The Sub-Committee, having considered the Investigating Officer’s report and
an address made by Councillor Burkmar regarding this matter,

Resolved — That Councillor Burkmar has not failed to comply with the
Council’s Local Code of Conduct.

Chair.

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 p.m. and closed at 6.50 p.m.).

Page 4



AGENDA ITEM 4

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Standards (Local Determination) DATE: 10" April, 2007

Sub-Committee

CONTACT OFFICER: June Cook
(For all Enquiries) Member Services Manager (01753) 875019

WARDS: N/A

PART |

FOR DECISION

ALLEGED BREACH OF LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT — COUNCILLOR

BALWINDER DHILLON

1.

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to submit for consideration the results of the
Council’s Investigating Officer’'s investigation into a complaint that Councillor
Balwinder Dhillon has failed to comply with the Local Code of Conduct for
Members and Councillor Dhillon’s response to that complaint.

Recommendation/Action Required

The Sub-Committee is asked to:

(@)  determine if there has been a failure to comply with the Local Code of
Conduct for Members by Councillor Dhillon and

(b) if the allegation is proven, the sanction which should be applied.

Key Policy Priority Implications

It is important that the public have confidence in all Members of the Council
who are duty bound to abide by the provisions contained in the Local Code of
Conduct for Members and the Council’'s own Ethical Framework. Furthermore,
it is for the benefit of all Members that complaints made against them are fully
investigated and dealt with in accordance with the procedure laid down by the
Standards Board for England.

Other Implications

There are no direct financial or staffing implications arising out of this report.
The process of hearing and determining the allegation will be in accordance
with the requirements of the Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local
Determination) Regulations 2003 (as amended) and guidance issued by the

Page 5



5.2

5.2

5.3

Standards Board for England. Any potential human rights issues which might
arise are addressed and provided for in the Hearing Procedure (Appendix C).

Backqground Information

The Standards Board for England, has referred to the Council’s Monitoring
Officer for investigation a complaint that Councillor Dhillon failed to comply with
the Council’s Code of Conduct. In accordance with the arrangement agreed by
the Standards Committee, the Monitoring Officer delegated the conduct of the
investigation to the Assistant Director (Legal & Procurement Services) (the
Investigating Officer). The Investigating Officer has completed her investigation
and a copy of her final report is attached as Appendix A.

The general summary of the complaint against Councillor Dhillon prepared by
the Standards Board for England is as follows:

“It is alleged that at a meeting of Slough Borough Council on 7th February
2006, Councillor Dhillon had been instructed to read an apology to another
Councillor by a local standards committee. However, it is alleged that he used
the opportunity to call into question the decision of the committee, to call the
intended recipient of his apology “childish” and “foolish”, and during the course
of this had told the complainant (who submitted this allegation) to “shut your
mouth”. It is alleged that Councillor Dhillon did read out his apology after this,
but the complainant states that the previous behaviour had “negated” his
apology. It is claimed that Councillor Dhillon failed to treat others with respect,
brought his office into disrepute, and that the comments he is alleged to have
made was vexatious as well as malicious.”

The alleged breaches of the Local Code of Conduct are as follows

(@) As a Member Councillor Dhillon had failed to “treat others with respect
and consideration regardless of their gender, race, sexual orientation,
age or religion” Contrary to section 2.1(b) of the Local Code of Conduct
by telling Councillor Dodds to “shut your mouth” at the Council Meeting
on 7th February 2006.

(b) In his official capacity has “conducted himself in a manner which could
reasonably be regarded as bringing his office or the Authority in
disrepute” contrary to Section 4.1 (a) of the Local Code of Conduct by
talking about the case determined by the Standards (Local
Determination) Sub Committee before reading the pre-agreed apology
as ordered by that Sub-Committee.

(c) In his official capacity he has made “vexations or malicious complaints
against any persons” contrary to Section 4.1(b) by calling Councillor
Grewal ‘foolish’ and ‘childish’ at the Council Meeting on 7th February
2006.

The Investigating Officer concludes in her report that she did not find a breach
of the Code on points (a) and (c) above. However, she did find there was a

Page 6



54

5.5

5.6

5.7

6.1

break of the code in regard to (b) above as Councillor Dhillon did not simply
read the pre-agreed apology as directed by the Standards (
[...]
admission of press and public
Appendix E Categories of exempt information”
Appendix F Sanctions available to the Sub-Committee

Page 7



Page 8



APPENDIX A

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF AN INVESTIGATION UNDER SECTION 66 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000
AND REGUALTION 5 OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CODE OF CONDUCT) (LOCAL
DETERMINATION) REGULATIONS BY JILL BELL, DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER INTO AN
ALLEGATION CONCERNING COUNCILLOR BALWINDER DHILLON.

JB /009143 /37156 13.10.06 Page 1

Page 9



1.1

1.2

1.3

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction

On 1% March 2006 Councillor M Dodds (MD) made a written complaint to the
Standards Board for England (Document 1) which in summary alleged that
Councillor Balwinder Dhillon (BD):

a. As a Member had failed to “treat others with respect and consideration
regardless of their gender, race, sexual orientation, age or religion”
Contrary to section 2.1(b)of the Local Code of Conduct by telling Councillor
Dodds to “shut your mouth” at the Council Meeting on 7" February 2006.

b. In his official capacity has “conducted himself in a manner which could
reasonably be regarded as bringing his office or the Authority in disrepute”
contrary to Section 4.1 (a) of the Local Code of Conduct by talking about
the case determined by the Standards (Local Determination) Sub
Committee before reading the pre-agreed apology as ordered by that sub-
committee.

c. In his official capacity he has made “vexations or malicious complaints
against any persons” contrary to Section 4.1(b) by calling Councillor Grewal
‘foolish’ and ‘childish’ at the Council Meeting on 7" February 2006.

In her complaint MD enclosed two documents to support her allegation namely:-

e Extract from the Local Code of Conduct for Members (Document 2)

¢ Notice of Local Determination issued by Standards (Local Determination) Sub
Committee 16.1.06 (Document 3)

[}

The complaint was considered by the Standards Board for England and referred to

an Ethical Standards Officer on 22" Marc
[...]
b and their conduct at the
Council Meeting on 7™ February 2006 (Document 15)

c. A letter written by him to the Standards Board for England dated 13" June
2006 concerning Councillor P Choudhry and his conduct at the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee Meeting on 8" June 2006 (Document 16

d. The response from the Standards Board for England dated 22" June 2006
(Document 17)

2.7 The minutes of the Council Meeting of 7" February 2006 were also consulted
(Document 18)

3. Statutory Framework

3.1 The Relevant Authorities (General Principles) Order 2001 sets out the principles
which are to govern the conduct of Members and two appear relevant to the
complaint in question. They are:-

“Honesty and Integrity

Members should not place themselves in situations where
their honesty and integrity may be questioned, should not
behave improperly and should on all occasions avoid the
appearance of such behaviour”

“Duty to Uphold the Law

Members should uphold the law and, on all occasions, act
in accordance with the trust that the public is entitled to
place in them.”

3.2 The Council adopted its Local Code of Conduct for Members (the Code) in May
2002. The words in italics in the following paragraphs show the provisions
adopted by Slough Borough Council which are additional to the model code issued
by the Standards Board.

3.3 All Members who are elected to office must sign a “Declaration of Acceptance of
Office” before they can officially act as a Councillor. In that declaration they
undertake to observe the Code as to the conduct which is expected of Members of
the Council.

JB /009143 /37156 13.10.06 Page 3

Page 11



3.4

3.5

3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Paragraph 2.1 (b) of the Code states
2.1 A Member must:-

“b. treat others with respect and consideration, regardless of their gender,
race, sexual orientation, age or religion”

Paragraph 14.1 of the Code states:-

4.1 A Member must not in his official capacity, or any other circumstance:-

a. Conduct himself in 
[...]
urmoil was such the
Mayor had to ask him to sit down at least four times to restore order. The Mayor
took the correct action by finding out what wording had been agreed and
explaining to Councillor Dhillon that he simply needed to read the apology.

JB /009143 /37156 13.10.06 Page 6

Page 14



6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

The differing accounts of what he said and the evident difficulties in hearing above
the noise mean this it is hard to come to a conclusion about the words he used. A
Councillor standing next to him says he did not use them, the Mayor did not hear
them but two Councillors say he did use them. Without clear evidence on the
words it is also difficult to come to a conclusion that he made vexatious or
malicious complaints against any person.

However, even if he did use the words ‘foolish and childish’ and ‘shut your mouth’
those words in themselves are not vexatious or malicious complaints, although
they are certainly not pleasant. They have to be viewed in the context of the
behaviour of all Members at the Council Meeting that night. In one of the
responses to Councillor Dhillon’s complaints the Standards Board have stated
that in the course of their duties Members are likely to be the subject of occasional
ill considered and rude commentary from other Members. (Document 15)

| therefore do not find there has been a breach of the Code on points 1.1a and
1.1c. | do find that there was a break of the code in regard to point 1.1b as
Councillor Dhillon did not simply read the pre agreed apology as directed by the
Standards (Local Determination) Sub Committee of 9" January 2006. By
beginning with an account of the issue his behaviour sought to negate the effect of
the apology and to that extent he was guilty of conducting himself in a manner
which could reasonably be regarded as bringing his office into disrepute.

| should like to record my thanks to all the parties for their cooperation in the
investigation

Jill Bell
Deputy Monitoring Officer
5.3.07

JB /00914
[...]
ated by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com



DOCUMENT 3

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS (LOCAL DETERMINATION) SUB-COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF LOCAL DETERMINATION

The Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee, at a hearing held on Monday, 9™
January, 2006 determined an allegation that Councillor Balwinder S Dhillon failed to
comply with Slough Borough Council’s Local Code of Conduct in that on 26™ April 2005 he
behaved in an aggressive and threatening way towards Councillor Jagjit S Grewal.

The Sub-Committee, in determining the allegation, had regard to the fact that Councillor
Dhillon has not contested that he raised his fist and voice against Councillor Grewal and
this was corroborated by an Officer of the Council and Councillor Dhillon has been found
previously in breach of the Code for a similar offence.

The Sub-Committee found that Councillor Dhillon has breached the Local Code of
Conduct in that he failed to treat others with respect as required by paragraph 2.1(b) and
conducted himself in a way which could reasonably be regarded as bringing his office and
the Council into disrepute in breach of paragraph 4.1(a) of the Local Code.

The sanction imposed upon Councillor Dhillon is that he be censured and required to
submit a written apology to Councillor Grewal and to make a formal oral apology to full
Council, both in terms acceptable to the Sub-Committee Chair.

Councillor Dhillon may apply to the President of the Adjudication Panel for England for
permission to appeal against this finding in accordance with Part 3 of the Local Authontles
(Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) Regulations 2003.

The Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee was chaired by The Reverend Paul

Lipscomb (Independent Co-opted Member) and comprised Messrs Mike Field and Zahire
Khan (Independent Co-opted Members) and Councillor Neil Arnold.

Date: 16" January, 2006 Steven Quayle, Director of Law and Corporate
Governance and Monitoring Officer

Creat
[...]
 support in respect of this or future
contact with the Board, please let us know as soon as possible. If
you have any difficulty reading this letter and require a large print,
| Braille, tape or translated version of the information please let us
know.

Richard Buck — Acting Principal Referral Case Manager
(On behalf of the Standards Board for England)

/ e
Date:/ﬂ /7//{ -
Lt tuns LO0K
(~/f[

P
"' Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http:/www.neevia.com

- -



355 DOCUMENT 18

SI www.slough.gov.uk I

Borough Counal . Taking pride in our communities and town

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council of the Borough of Slough held at the Town Hall, Slough on
Tuesday, 7™ February, 2006.

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Latif Khan) in the Chair; Councillors

Anderson, Arnold, Aziz, Buchanan, Burkmar, Butt, Chohan, Choudhry,
Cryer, Dhaliwal, Dhillon, Dodds, Edwards, Grewal, Haines, Hewitt,
Howard, Jenkins, S Khan, Long, Maclsaac, Mann, Munkley, Parmar,
Plimmer, Pond, Shine, Simmons, Small, Smith, Stokes, Swindlehurst,
Wright, Zarait and Zeib.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Holledge, Janik and Key.

60.

61.

62.

PRAYERS

At the request of the Mayor, his Chaplain, the Reverend Allen Walker, said prayers.

PART |

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Stokes declared a personal interest in agenda item 9(D) (Motion on the
Probation Service) as he was a member of the Thames Valley Probation Board. He
would however remain in the meeting, speak and vote on the item.

Minutes

The minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 29" November and 13"
December, 2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.

Mayor’s Communications

Register of Member Interests

At the request of the Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee, the Mayor
reminded all Members that under paragraph 14.3 of the Local Code of Conduct, any
changes to their entry in the Register of Financial and Other Interests must be
notified in wr
[...]
t its meeting on Monday, 9" January, 2006 that | behaved in an aggressive and
threatening manner towards Councillor Grewal whilst taking a break from the
Council meeting on 26™ April, 2005 | would like to tender my unreserved apology to
the Mayor and to my fellow Members for bringing, by my actions, both my office of
Councillor and the Council into disrepute. | sincerely regret my actions.”

Questions from Residents/Electors under Procedure Rule 9

The Mayor advised that a number of questions had been received from electors,
copies of which were tabled. The Leader of the Council and the Commissioners for
Housing and Planning, Transportation, Legal and Democratic Services replied to
the questions and to two supplementary questions asked by the one questioner
present at the meeting. Copies of the replies would be forwarded to all Members of
the Council as well as to the press and to the questioner.

Questions from Members on the Thames Valley Police Authority under
Procedure Rule 10

None received.

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com



357
Council - 7.2.06

65. Recommendation of the Licensing Committee of 26™ January, 2006 — Review
of Policy on Sex Establishments

It was moved by Councillor Shine,
Seconded by Councillor Hewitt,

“That the recommendation as set out in the report be approved and adopted.”
The recommendation was put and carried by 20 votes to 7 votes with 8 abstentions.

Resolved - That the revised policy on sex establishments be approved and
adopted as set out in Appendix 1 to the report to Council.

66. Review of Polling Arrangements — Central and Cippenham Green Wards

It was moved by Councillor Munkley,
Seconded by Councillor Hewitt,

‘(@) That the polling place for Polling District CD in the Central Ward be
designated as the portakabin, Tesco car park, Wellington Street.

(b)  That the polling place for Polling District EB in the Cippenham Green Ward
be designated as the 2™ Cippenham Scout Hut, Mercian Way.

(c
[...]
ress and public from the meeting and if so on what grounds

advise the Sub-Committee that the determination process is in
two stages:-

(i) whether or not the Member has failed to comply with the
Local Code of Conduct as set out in the Investigator’s
report and

(ii) if the Sub-Committee consider that a breach of the Local

Code of Conduct has occurred what action (if any) the
Sub-Committee should take.

Page 63



1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

The Chair will explain how the Sub-Committee is going to run the
hearing and remind everyone that the Sub-Committee have received
and read all of the witness statements and supporting documentation
which form part of the agenda papers. Thus the Investigator and the
Member should confine themselves to exploring any inconsistencies
within the evidence and draw that to the attention of the Sub-
Committee.

The Chair will emphasise that the proceedings are inquisitorial in
nature not adversarial so cross-examination is not permitted.

Making Findings of Fact/Has there been a Breach? — Stage 1

The Monitoring Officer (or his representative) shall present the report
submitted to the Sub-Committee together with the supporting
documentation. Confirmation will then be sought from the Member as
to whether there are any other additional points i.e. new ones which are
not contained in the documentation.

The Investigator will present his case in the presence of the Member
and may call witnesses to support the relevant findings of fact in the
report.

The Member, will have the opportunity to ask questions of any
witnesses the Investigator may call.

The Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Investigator and
witnesses.

The Member will present his case in the presence of the Investigator
and call such witnesses as he wishes to support his version of the
facts.

The Investigator will have the opportunity to ask questions of the
Member and his witnesses.

The Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Member and his
wit
[...]
y training or conciliation ordered
by the Sub-Committee.

Any conciliation process should have an agreed timeframe for
resolution. The process may be of an informal or formal nature,
involving elements of training and mediation that will lead to an
effective and fair conclusion of the matter. Any decisions reached
during the process regarding future behaviour of the Member
concerned, and measures to prevent a repetition of the
circumstances that gave rise to the initial allegation, should be
agreed by all parties.

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Alleged Breach of Local Code of Conduct - Councillor Balwinder Dhillon
	Investigating Officer's Report
	investigation officers documents
	let  Dhillon19.03.07
	Document 2 Hearing Procedure Oct 2005
	Appendices 1& 2 Admission of Press & Public Exempt info
	Penalties.Sanctions Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 
10th April, 2007. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Mr Fred Ashmore, Dhillon, Mr Mike Field, 

The Reverend Paul Lipscomb and Rasib 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors   

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor   
 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Election of Chair  

 
Resolved –  That the Reverend Paul Lipscomb be appointed Chair of the 

Sub-Committee for this meeting. 
 

(The Reverend Paul Lipscomb in the Chair) 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 20th November, 
2006 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. Alleged Breach of Local Code of Conduct - Councillor Balwinder Dhillon  
 
The Sub-Committee met to determine an allegation made by Councillor May 
Dodds that Councillor Balwinder Dhillon had failed to comply with Council’s  
Local Code of Conduct.  The alleged breaches of the Local Conduct were that 
at the Council Meeting on 7th February 2006 Councillor Dhillon:- 
 

(a) had failed to “treat others with respect and consideration 
regardless of their gender, race, sexual orientation, age or 
religion” contrary to paragraph 2.1(b) of the Code by telling 
Councillor Dodds to “shut your mouth”; 

 
(b) had “conducted himself in a manner which could reasonably be 

regarded as bringing his office or the Authority into disrepute” 
contrary to paragraph 4.1 (a) of the Code by failing to read out 
the pre-agreed apology as directed by the Standards (Local 
Determination) Sub-Committee in respect of a previous 
complaint without preamble or additional comment . 

 



Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee - 10.04.07 

(c) had made “vexations or malicious complaints against any 
persons” contrary to paragraph 4.1(b) by calling Councillor 
Grewal ‘foolish’ and ‘childish’.  

 
The complaint had been referred by the Standards Board for England to the 
Monitoring Officer for investigation and, in accordance with the procedure 
previously agreed by the Standards Committee, he had delegated the 
investigation to the Deputy Monitoring Officer i.e. the Investigating Officer.   
 
The Investigating Officer’s final written report outlining the result of her 
investigation and her conclusions were submitted together with Councillor 
Dhillon’s written response thereto. 
 
The Investigating Officer presented her report following which Councillor 
Dhillon declined the opportunity to ask questions thereon.  Mr Dosanjh, 
representing Councillor Dhillon, then read out a short statement on his behalf 
welcoming the Investigating Officer’s finding that in respect of allegations (a) 
and (c) above there had been no breach of the Code and admitting the action 
set out in paragraph (b) above in respect of which he expressed his regret 
and apologies to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee, having heard all the evidence and being satisfied that it 
had sufficient information then deliberated in private. 
 
On reconvening the hearing the Chair advised that the Sub-Committee had 
come to the following conclusions:- 
 

• That there was insufficient evidence to show that Councillor Dhillon had 
made vexatious or malicious remarks against anyone at the Council 
meeting on 7th February, 2006 and any remarks he did make should be 
viewed in the context of the poor behaviour of a number of Members at 
that meeting.  In the light of this the Sub-Committee concurred with the 
Investigating Officer’s findings that Councillor Dhillon had not breached 
paragraphs 2.1(b) or 4.1(b) of the Code. 

 

• As regards the charge that Councillor Dhillon had breached paragraph 
4.1(a) of the Code, based on his own admission and evidence 
produced by the Investigating Officer, the Sub-Committee found that he 
had failed to read out the pre-agreed apology as directed by the 
Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee without preamble or 
additional comment and that his failure to do so had contributed to the 
disruption at the Council meeting.  Accordingly, the Sub-Committee 
found that Councillor Dhillon had breached the Local Code of Conduct 
in that he had conducted himself in a way which could reasonably be 
regarded as bringing his office and the Council into disrepute contrary 
to paragraph 4.1(a) of the Code.   

 
Councillor Dhillon was asked whether he wished to make any 
representations before the Sub-Committee considered what sanction if 



Standards (Local Determination) Sub-Committee - 10.04.07 

any should be imposed and Mr Dosanjh briefly addressed the meeting 
on his behalf. 
 
The Sub-Committee then deliberated in private and on reconvening the 
hearing 

 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That Councillor Dhillon, having been found in breach of 
paragraph 4.1(a) of the Code of Conduct, be suspended from 
attending all Council, Committee, Sub-Committee and Panel 
meetings for the period 11th April to 25th April 2007 inclusive and 
payment of any allowances due to him for this period should 
cease.  

 
(b) That the Sub-Committee views with great concern the poor 

behaviour of the elected Members of the Council and the general 
lack of respect they show each other, as evidenced by the 
Investigating Officer’s report, accompanying documentation and 
subsequent reoccurrences. Accordingly it calls upon the Group 
Leaders to take collective, strong, immediate and effective action 
to address this issue for the future and instructs the Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of this Committee, to 
prepare a report on this matter for submission to the Council 
setting out its concerns.  

 
(c) That the report to Council referred to in (b) above  include the 

recommendation that should there be a reoccurrence of the kind 
of behaviour which occurred at the Council Meeting on 7th 
February, 2006, the Mayor should immediately suspend the 
meeting to allow a “cooling off” period.   

 
(Councillor Dhillon was advised of his right of appeal in accordance with 
Part 3 of the Local Authorities (Local Code of Conduct) (Local 
Determination) Regulations 2003) 

 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.23 pm) 
 


